

College of Natural Resources Taylor Ranch Field Station HC 83 Box 8070 Cascade, Idaho 83611-8070

Phone: 1-888-842-7547 E-mail: tayranch@uidaho.edu

November 10, 2009

DeVlieg Foundation P.O. Box 54 Clarkston, WA 99403

Dear DeVlieg Foundation Board:

We thank you for all that you have done for Taylor Wilderness Research Station over the last 10 years. Your financial contributions and support have created significant growth in the quality and quantity of innovative educational programs at Taylor Ranch through distinctive experiences for undergraduates and graduate students and incentives that have attracted scientists to initiate research programs from the station. You have truly made a difference in the lives of over 30 students whose graduate and undergraduate research you have sponsored since 1999. You have also funded 15 field trips, workshops, and short courses at Taylor Ranch, providing opportunities for a wide range of students and visitors to engage directly in the study of the ecology of the central Idaho wilderness. You have strengthened our field station data base through financial support to complete long-term data collection for two 20-year studies and you provided funds for data management which have led to the completion of the TWRS hibliography and development of a data management framework. The DeVlieg Cabin is a beautiful testament to your generosity, aiding in station recovery following the loss of facilities from the forest fire and providing exceptional wilderness accommodations for students and scientists.

This past year funding from the DeVlieg Foundation supported ISU graduate student Neil Olson and Undergraduate Scholars Kristen Pilcher (UI) and Liam Junk (ISU). The DeVlieg Block Grant provided travel funds to Taylor Ranch for Brian Kennedy's Advanced Fish Ecology class in Fall 2008, Colden Baxter's Stream Ecology class in Spring 2009, and MOSS instructors in Summer 2009. These educational opportunities would not have been possible without your generous support.

Sincerely,

Holly Akenson Manager/Scientist Jim Akenson Manager/Scientist